Loan capital – 1,792,267 – – 1,792,267
Other financial liabilities 779,482 320,494 120,769 23,144 1,243,889

Total financial liabilities 69,927,191 23,673,161 21,086,027 6,802,557 121,488,936

Net position – total financial assets
  and liabilities (4,551,266) 19,004,899 2,653,169 (2,223,515) 14,883,287

Note:	 Currencies included in “Others” mainly represented Australian dollars and New Zealand dollars.

The Group entered into a number of foreign currency forward contracts to manage the currency risk exposure,

details of which are set out in note 18.

Chong Hing Bank Limited • 2017 Annual Report 131

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2017

7.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Currency risk - continued

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group mainly exposes to US dollars and Renminbi. The following table illustrates sensitivity measure

of the currency risk exposure given ±1 and ±5 (2016: ±1 and ±5) per cent change in exchange rate of US

dollars/Renminbi against Hong Kong dollars.

Change in currency rate

US Dollars Renminbi

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate

+1% -1% + 5% -5%

Hong Kong dollars

  equivalents (HK$’000)

2017

Profit after tax 33,527 (33,527) (95,940) 95,940

Other comprehensive

  income (after tax) – – 134,096 (134,096)

Change in currency rate

US Dollars Renminbi

Appreciate Depreciate Appreciate Depreciate

+1% -1% + 5% -5%

Hong Kong dollars

  equivalents (HK$’000)

2016

Profit after tax 21,456 (21,456) (96,812) 96,812

Other comprehensive

  income (after tax) – – 141,517 (141,517)

Chong Hing Bank Limited • 2017 Annual Report132

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2017

7.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk - continued

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is referred to the risk to the Bank’s financial condition resulting from adverse movements

in interest rates. This consists of repricing risk, basis risk, option risk and yield curve risk. Interest margins

may increase as a result of such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected

movement arises.

Interest rate risks comprise those originating from both trading and non-trading portfolio. The Group’s

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2017

7.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Market risk – continued

Interest rate risk – continued

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to floating interest rates at the

end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and

held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100 basis points change in upwards and 10 basis points

change in downwards are used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel

and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

2017 2016

Change in basis points Change in basis points

+100 -10 +100 -10

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit after tax 91,790 (8,262) 134,056 (28,807)

Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk arising from its listed investments in equity securities. Except for those

classified as held for trading, the Group does not actively trade these investments. The sensitivity analysis

below is determined based on 10% changes in the price of the underlying investments.

Price sensitivity

2017 2016

Change in price Change in price

+10% -10% +10% -10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit after tax 22 (22) 20 (20)

Other comprehensive income (after tax) 4,434 (4,434) 4,943 (4,943)

Chong Hing Bank Limited • 2017 Annual Report136

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2017

7.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to fund increases in assets or meet obligations as
they fall due, without incurring unacceptable losses. Liquidity problems can have an adverse impact to the
Group’s earnings and capital and, in extreme circumstances, may even lead to the collapse of the Group
which is otherwise solvent.

Management of liquidity risk
Principal objective